BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri, and Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. for an Order Approving the Territorial Agreement Between Ameren Missouri and Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. in Ray, Clinton, Caldwell and Clay Counties, Missouri

File No. EO-2017-0044 Tariff No. YE-2017-0193

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: May 2, 2017

Effective Date: May 7, 2017

The Commission issued a *Report and Order Approving Territorial Agreement* on November 17, 2016, approving a territorial agreement between Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri and Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Ameren Missouri filed tariff sheets (Tariff Nos. YE-2017-0193) setting out the territorial boundaries as approved in compliance with that order on April 7, 2017. The tariff sheets have a May 7, 2017 effective date.

The Commission issued an order setting an April 20, 2017 deadline for the filing of responses and for a recommendation from the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff). Staff responded recommending approval of the tariff sheets and indicating that the tariff sheets were in compliance with the Commission's order. Staff recommended that the tariff sheets be allowed to become effective no later than May 7, 2017. No other responses were received.

Based on its review of the Staff's recommendation, the Commission finds that Ameren's tariff sheets comply with the Commission's November 17, 2016 order and will approve it. Staff recommends the tariff sheets become effective on May 7, 2017, there were no objections to the tariff sheets which were filed with a 30-day effective date, and the tariff sheets are in compliance with a previous Commission order. Therefore, the Commission will issue this order to become effective in less than 30 days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff sheets, bearing Tariff No. YE-2017-0193, filed on April 7, 2017 by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, is approved to become effective on May 7, 2017:

MO. P.S.C. Schedule No. 6 1st Revised Sheet No. 7, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 7 1st Revised Sheet No. 12, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 12 1st Revised Sheet No. 40, Cancelling Original Sheet No. 40

2. This order shall become effective on May 7, 2017.



BY THE COMMISSION

Torris L Woodryk

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of May, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 2nd day of May 2017.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

May 2, 2017

File/Case No. EO-2017-0044

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov Missouri Public Service Commission Nathan Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Lowell D Pearson 235 East High Street P.O. Box 1251 Jefferson City, MO 65102 lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.co m

Union Electric Company

Paula Johnson 1901 Chouteau Ave St Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.co m Union Electric Company Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 AmerenMOService@ameren.co m

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Wood w/ orris 7

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.